
 

 

MEETING: Dearne Area Council 

DATE: Monday, 16 November 2015 

TIME: 10.00 am, 

VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library 

 
AGENDA 
 
1   Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests   

 
Minutes 
 
2   Minutes of the previous meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 14th September, 

2015 (Dac.16.11.2015/2)  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

Items for information 
 
3   Presentation from the Coalfields Regeneration Trust   

 
Performance 
 
4   Performance of commissioned services and Area Council financial position 

(Dac.16.11.2015/4)  (Pages 9 - 36) 
 

Items for decision 
 
5   Update on the procurement of environmental enforcement. (Dac.16.11.2015/5)  

(Pages 37 - 86) 
 

6   Housing enforcement (Dac.16.11.2015/6)  (Pages 87 - 88) 
 

Ward Alliances 
 
7   Notes from the following Ward Alliances (Dac.16.11.2015/7)  (Pages 89 - 94) 

Dearne North – held on 29th September, 2015 
Dearne South – held on 14th October, 2015 
 

8   Report on the Use of Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 
(Dac.16.11.2015/8)  (Pages 95 - 100) 
 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Dearne Area Council:- 
 

Councillors Noble (Chair), Brook, Gardiner, Gollick, Sixsmith MBE and Worton 
 
Area Council Support Officers: 
 
Kath Harris, Dearne Area Council Senior Management Link Officer 
Claire Dawson, Dearne Area Council Manager 
Joe Micheli, Lead Locality Officer 
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Please contact Peter Mirfin on 01226 773147 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Friday, 6 November 2015 
 



 

MEETING: Dearne Area Council 

DATE: Monday, 14 September 2015 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library 
 

 

1 

MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Noble (Chair), Gollick and Worton  

 
 

19 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

20 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 27th July, 
2015 (Dac.14.09.2015/2)  
 
The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Dearne Area Council 
held on 27th July, 2015. 
 
The meeting was made aware that there were ongoing discussion between senior 
officers within the Council and Kingdom Security to address any issues with parking 
enforcement. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dearne Area Council meeting held on 27th July, 
2015 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

21 Clean and Tidy Service  
 
The meeting welcomed John Twigg from Twiggs Grounds Maintenance, the 
contractor delivering the Clean and Tidy Service.  It was noted that the service had 
commenced on 1st September, 2015 delivering an interim work plan, with 
arrangements in place to develop more substantive work plans with both Ward 
Alliances in the Area. 
 
Members noted that a steering group would be convened shortly, which would 
promote working relationships with other environmental groups in the area, and avoid 
duplication. 
 
The meeting heard how three full time members had been allocated to the area as 
part of the contract.  This included an apprentice who had initially started with Twiggs 
on a work placement delivering a contract for Central Area Council. 
 
It was noted that feedback from Members and residents had been positive in the first 
two weeks of the contract, and the area was already improving visually. 
 

22 Dearne Area Council Performance Update including financial position 
(Dac.14.09.2015/4)  
 
The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager.  Members were reminded of 
the contracts currently operating; Training for Employment running until 31st March, 
2016; Environmental Enforcement running until 31st March, 2016; the Clean and Tidy 

Page 3

Dac.16.11.2015/2



 
2 

Service which had recently commenced; and the Private Sector Housing 
Management contract.  
 
£121,718 of the Area Council budget for 2015/16 remained unallocated.  In addition 
£14,110 of income from Fixed Penalty Notices was forthcoming, leaving £135,828 to 
allocate in the current financial year. 
 
The meeting considered the performance of currently funded contracts.  It was noted 
that performance against the Training for Employment contract continued to be 
positive, and there were no issues to report.  Members stressed the need to ensure 
DECV received appropriate credit for the success of the project in addition to VAB. 
 
Members stressed the desire for training to remain in the current venue and, if 
possible, would also like to see DWP return to undertake complementary job search 
alongside the project. 
 
The meeting noted that a presentation on Area Arrangements was being prepared for 
Barnsley Leadership Team, in which the success of the Training for Employment 
contract would be highlighted as a case study. 
 
With regards to the Environmental Enforcement contract, it was noted that 58 Fixed 
Penalty Notices had been issued, of which 50 were for littering and 8 for dog fouling.  
In addition 40 notices had been issued for parking violations.  Members noted that 
many of the offences were as a result of intelligence being provided, and the meeting 
heard of a campaign being organised to highlight the issue of dog fouling and 
encourage reporting.   It was suggested that this issue also be included in the 
community magazine. 
 
Members noted that the Clean and Tidy service, as discussed under the previous 
item was making significant progress despite only recently starting. 
 
The Area Council Manager made the meeting aware that mechanisms for reporting 
the performance of the Housing Management service level agreement had now been 
finalised, and this would be reported into future Area Council meetings. 
 
RESOLVED the report be received.  
 

23 Environmental Enforcement Service (Dac.14.09.2015/5)  
 
The Area Chair introduced the item, referring to the existing contract, which was 
being delivered until 31st March, 2016.  It was noted that the contract had an annual 
cost of £32,118 for one full time officer, currently employed by Kingdom Security, and 
relevant support from BMBC Community Safety to provide uniforms, and to process 
fines and payments. 
 
It was acknowledged that a further procurement exercise would need to be 
undertaken if Members wished for a service to continue after 31st March, 2016.  It 
was noted that a number of other Area Councils were in a similar position, and were 
interested in continuing to provide an Environmental Enforcement service.   
Combined, this would exceed EU financial thresholds and therefore would need to go 
through a more extended procurement process.  However, it was noted that though it 

Page 4



 
3 

would be a combined commission, this would be separated into smaller ‘lots’ with 
associated contracts, enabling more local management. 
 
Members were supportive of re-commissioning an Environmental Enforcement 
Service at the current level for an additional year, with the opportunity to extend this 
should the need remain, and the finance be available. 
 
RESOLVED  
i) that the Environmental Enforcement Service be re-commissioned for a year, with 
an opportunity to extend for an additional year, at a cost of approximately £30,955 
per annum to provide one officer and associated costs, with a view to commencing 
1st April, 2016; 
ii) that further detail be brought to a future meeting of Dearne Area Council for 
discussion. 
 

24 Dearne Development Fund (Dac.14.09.2015/6)  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced the item, referring to an exercise recently 
having been undertaken to map community action and services in the area against 
area priorities. 
 
The exercise showed the significant amount of action in the area.  The paper 
circulated proposed the adoption of a ‘Dearne Development Fund’.  Two slightly 
different process were suggested, one for grants of £1-5,000 and another for £5-
15,000, with a total allocation of £80,000.  The fund would build on the positive work 
already being undertaken and support existing groups and agencies to further 
contribute to delivering against the Area Council priorities. 
 
It was suggested that the Area Council holds two rounds of the fund, with 
applications sought prior to November and January deadlines, in order to allocate 
funds before the end of the financial year. 
 
It was proposed that a panel be established to assess grants, and make 
recommendations as to which should be approved, with final approval being 
delegated to the Service Director Stronger, Safer and Healthier Communities.  
 
Members supported the establishment of the fund, acknowledging the ability to 
extend the good work already being undertaken in the area.  The composition of the 
panel was discussion, and it was agreed that this comprise of an Elected Member 
from each Ward, alongside a resident from each Ward and a member of the Area 
Team. 
 
The meeting discussed the draft application guidance notes and application forms 
circulated.  It was noted that the guidance suggested that beneficiaries should 
primarily be from the Dearne North and South Wards.  It was noted that there may be 
small numbers from just outside the area benefitting, but that to monitor projects to 
ensure only residents in the two Wards in the area benefitted would be unduly 
bureaucratic.  
 
RESOLVED:-  
i) that the research and scoping exercise carried out by the Area Team be noted; 

Page 5



 
4 

ii) that £80,000 be allocated to establish the ‘Dearne Development Fund’ with 
organisations able to apply for grants from £1-15,000 in the 2015/16 financial year; 
iii) that the Dearne Development Fund guidance notes and application forms be 
approved; 
iv) that a Dearne Development Fund panel be established to consider applications 
and make recommendations for approval with a membership comprising of one 
Elected Member and one resident from Dearne North, one elected Member and one 
resident from Dearne South, and a member of the Area Team; 
v) that the Service Director, Stronger, Safer and Healthier Communtiies be 
authorised to approve grants of between £1,000 and £15,000, up to a combined total 
for £80,000 following consultation with the Dearne Development Fund panel. 
 

25 Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 24th August, 2015 
(Dac.14.09.2015/7)  
 
Members considered the notes from the meeting held on 24th August, 2015.  
 
It was suggested that, in Councillor Gardiner’s absence, Councillor Worton attends 
the meeting. 
 
Members heard how the meeting was very positive, with lots of action and 
community involvement. 
 
The meeting discussed engagement with landlords in the area and the positive steps 
being made.  It was noted that landlords are now networking with each other and a 
‘Renting Ready’ course being organised. 
 
RESOLVED that the notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group be received. 
 

26 Notes from the following Ward Alliances (Dac.14.09.2015/8)  
 
The meeting received the notes from the Dearne North Ward Alliance held on 28th 
July, 2015.  A number of comments were made about the positive nature of the 
meeting, with self assessment/improvement plans being developed and roles for 
Ward Alliance members being assigned. 
 
RESOLVED that the notes from Dearne North Ward Alliance be received. 
 

27 Report on the Use of Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 
(Dac.14.09.2015/9)  
 
The report was introduced by the Area Council Manager and Members noted the 
significant proportion of Devolved Ward Budget allocated in both wards.  It was noted 
that £3,268.88 remained in the Dearne North Ward and £4,196.64 in Dearne South.   
Members acknowledged that the decision to devolve Area Council funds to the Ward 
level could be revisited should there be a need in the future. 
 
Due to the success of the bulky waste collection scheme, it was suggested that 
further finance be allocated to this, should the current allocation be exhausted. 
 

Page 6



 
5 

With regards to Ward Alliance Funds remaining, it was noted that £11,928.85 
remained for Dearne North and £10,470.65 for Dearne South, and the need to 
accelerate project development to make use of the funds was stressed. 
 
Members noted that the Area Team had established a means by which to monitor the 
expenditure of the Ward Alliance Fund, and the volunteer hours generated, which 
would be used to feedback to Ward Alliances. 
 
RESOLVED that the report on the Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 
be received. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

DEARNE AREA COUNCIL 16th November 2015 
 
Report of the         
Dearne Area Council Manager 
 

Dearne Area Council Performance Update including financial position  
 

1.0 
 
1.1 
 
 
1.2 

 
          

Purpose of Report 
 
This report provides an updated financial position for all Dearne Area Council 
spend, and outlines the unallocated amount remaining for 2015/16 and 2016/17 
 
This report provides members with an update on the delivery of the Dearne Area 
Councils current commissions.  
 

  
2.0 
 
2.1 
 
  
 
2.2   
 
 
3.0    
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
3.2 
 
 
 
 

     
 
4.0 
 
4.1 
 
 

Recommendations 
 
Dearne Area Council members note the updated financial position for all Dearne 
Area Council spend and the unallocated amounts remaining for 2015/2016. 
Details are contained in Appendix One.  
 
That members note the continued progress of the three Dearne Area Council  
commissions  
 
Financial update 
 
With agreement from the Dearne Area Council on the 14th of September 2015 
£80,000 was allocated to the Dearne Development Fund in order to meet the 
Dearne Area priorities. Taking this allocation into consideration means that the 
Dearne Area council have spent £213,720.00 of this year’s budget bringing the 
total amount unallocated to £ 41,718.00. This remaining amount does not 
include the £15,720.00 income
[...]
en’s bikes, mattresses 
and tricycles.  As a result provision is being for school children to attend the site to 
learn about nature. 
 

 

 

Page 36



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

DEARNE AREA COUNCIL 16th November 2015 
 
 
Report of the      Date: 16th November 2015 
Dearne Area Council Manager 
 

Update on Procuring Environmental Enforcement  
 

1.0  Purpose of report 

1.1   To seek approval from the Dearne Area Council with regards the procurement 
strategy and the draft specification of the Environmental Enforcement 
commission from the 1st of April 2016. 

2.0    Recommendations 

2.1    That the Dearne Area Council approves the draft Tender Specification and the 
associated Procurement Strategy for the Environmental Enforcement contract 
attached at Appendices 1 and 2 of this report, and give delegated authority for 
any minor amendments to be made by the Service Director Stronger Safer and 
Healthier Communities  

 
3.0 Background 

3.1    At the Dearne Area Council on the 14th of September it was agreed that the 
Environmental Enforcement service would be re commissioned from April 2016. 
The Area Council agreed to keep the same level of service at a cost of 
approximately £30,955 per year. 

3.2   Because of the scale of provision across all Area Councils and European rules 
a single new tender specification has been developed across all five Area 
Councils, the contract will be advertised in ‘lots’, which means that each Area 
will be able to contract manage its own service as happens currently – whilst 
ensuring that one provider is appointed to all to ensure the contracts are 
manageable across the borough. The lots system will enable each Area 
Council to manage performance and decide on whether to extend the contract 
as outlined in the tender.  

3.3   Following this agreement, a new draft tender specification has been produced 
for all of the five participating Area Councils, which is attached at Appendix 1. 
Members are asked to
[...]
ce/Quality 
Evaluation Summary sheet. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 86



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

 
Report of Dearne Area Council 
Manager 
 

 
The Dearne Area Council Housing Enforcement 

 
1.0    Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 To update members regarding the role of the private sector housing officer and 

enforcement and investigations officer and the proposal for funding these posts a 
further year.  

 
2.0      Recommendations 
 
2.1  That Members of the Dearne Area Council approve funding both Housing and 

Enforcement posts for a further year and allocate approximately £75,000 out 
of their commissioning budget to continue the level of Housing and 
Enforcement provision that already exists within the Dearne Area.  
 

3.0      Roles and costings 
      
3.1 The Enforcement and Investigations officer’s role is to direct a team of Anti-

Social Behaviour   Enforcement Officers in case managing instances of 
serious and persistent anti-social behaviour regardless of tenure ensuring 
appropriate outcomes are determined for each case within acceptable 
timescales. To timely progress straightforward legal cases including 
application and advocacy in court particularly in respect of Introductory 
Tenants and Anti-Social Behaviour Injunctions.  
 

3.2 A Service level agreement was developed by the Dearne Area Council and 
BMBC   community safety in November 2014. This agreement was to provide 
enforcement and investigations officer for a period of one year within the 
Dearne Area. This contract will cease at the end of November 2015. In order 
to provide this service for a further year it will cost approximately £38k with on 
costs. If approved this contract will run until November 2016 

 
3.3 The Private sector Housing and Environment Officer role is to support the 

delivery of regeneration projects in targeted areas by providing a proactive 
reassuring practical and visible customer focused housing and environmental 
management service in the private sector in targeted areas. The Officer is 
responsible for the delivery of a combination of key front line elements of 
Private Sector Housing support, Environmental Management, Community and 
Tenancy Support, Community Safety and Cohesion. 

 

 
Dearne Area Council Meeting:   
 
Agenda Item 6  
 
 

Page 87

Dac.16.11.2015/6



Subsequently BMBC community safety sourced funds from the Barnsley 
Economic Strategy in order to provide the Dearne with additional resources by 
way of having private sector housing Officer placed in the Dearne for a one 
year period, this contract will cease at the end of March 2016.  IN order for the 
Dearne area to maintain this provision the cost would be approximately £37K 
with on costs. If approved this contract will run until March 2017. 

 
 
 
Officer:                                     Tel:                                    Date: 
Claire Dawson                           01226  775106                  16th November 2015 
Dearne Area Council Manager 

Page 88



 

 1 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

 
Report of Dearne Area 
Council Manager 

 
 

Dearne Area Ward Alliance Notes   
 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report apprises the Dearne Area Council of the progress made by each 

Ward in relation Ward Alliance action plans and review of the priorities.   
 

2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Dearne Area Council receives an update on the progress of the 

Dearne North and South Ward Alliances for information purposes.  Members 
are reminded of requirement for Ward Alliance minutes to the received by the 
Area Council.  
 

3.0      Introduction 
 
3.1     This report is set within the context of decisions made on the way the Council 

 is structured to conduct business at Area, Ward and Neighbourhood levels 
 (Cab.21.11.2012/6), Devolved Budget arrangements (Cab16.1.2013/10.3), 
 Officer Support (Cab.13.2.2013/9) and Communities and Area Governance 
 Documentation (Cab.8.5.2013/7.1).  This report is submitted on that basis. 

 
4.0      Ward Alliance Meetings   
 
4.1    The Dearne South Ward Alliance meeting was held on the 14th October 2015. 

It was a very positive meeting and progress is being made on implementing 
the self-improvement and assessment plans. 

            
 4.2   The Dearne North Ward Alliance was held on the 29th of September 2015. 

Twiggs attended the meeting and a discussion was held regarding how the 
service will fit into the Ward Alliance action plan.  

 
          Appendix One: Dearne South Ward Alliance Meeting notes    

Appendix Two: Dearne North Ward Alliance Meeting notes    
The reporting into the Dearne Area Council, of the Ward Alliance notes is in 
line with the approved Council protocols.  The notes are for information only. 

 
 
Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date: 
Claire Dawson 01226 775106                   16th November 2015 

  

 
Appendices One:  Dearne South Community Board Meeting 

 
Dearne Area Council Meeting:   
  
 

Agenda Item 7 

Page 89

Dac.16.11.2015/7



 

 2 

Prospect Road Community Centre, 

14th October 2015, 5pm 

1. Present: Cllr Sixsmith (Chair), Terry, Graham Jarvis, Alan George, Andy Cole, 

Cllr May Noble, Cllr Brook, Charlotte (Observing), Ann Toy, Lisa Lyon  

 

Heather Bottomley observed at previous meeting and has decided not to 

submit a ward membership form.  

 

Action: Ann to contact Angie Kelly to find a suitable time to attend. Cllr 

Sixsmith is keen to keep Angie on the ward alliance and keep this as an open 

invite as she is an asset to the group.  

 

2. Apologies: none  

 
3. Minutes and matters arising  

Ralph reminded the group that the meetings will be rotated between 5pm and 
11am to allow people to attend.  
Lisa reported back on discussions with Derek Bell regarding flood plans. 
Properties previously flooded have had mitigation works completed and 
Yorkshire Water cleared the silt from the tank that contributed to the maj
[...]
 was required for the 

Annual Review and asked members of the Alliance to put something together 

on behalf of their group and email before mid-November. 

 

Dates for meetings/events of community groups 

• Working Together Workshop Monday 12th October 4pm – 7pm 
• Big Local Meeting 1st October 5pm Thurnscoe Library 
• Dearne Environmental Steering Group meeting Tuesday 6th 10am     

 
8.   Date of next Meeting   

Tuesday 24th November 2015 at Goldthorpe Library 10am 
Cllr Jen Worton thanked everyone for attending and closed the meeting. 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
DEARNE AREA COUNCIL 16th November 2015 

Report of the 
Dearne Area Council Manager 

 
Update on Ward Alliance Fund and Devolved Ward budget spend  

 
1.0       Purpose of Report 
 
1.1  This report seeks to inform Members about agreed spend to date from 

Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds within the Dearne Area. 
 
2.0      Recommendations 
 
2.1  That the Dearne Area Council receives the Devolved Ward Budget and 

Ward Alliance Fund Report and notes any spend to date for 
the Wards of Dearne North and Dearne South. 

 
3.0      Introduction 
 
3.1  This report is set within the context of decisions made with regards to 

Devolved Budget and Ward Alliance Fund arrangements 
(Cab16.1.2013/10.3). 

 
3.2  In considering projects for the use of the Devolved Ward Budget and 

Ward Alliance Funds, Members are satisfied that the projects identified 
meet a recognised need for the Ward, are in the wider public interest, 
and represent value for money. 

 
4.0  Commitments to Date 
 
4.1  Appendix one shows a breakdown of committed spends from 1st September 

2015 to November 2015. The report includes the total allocations and projects 
for 2015/16 by Ward and by fund.  

 
4.2  To date the Dearne North Ward has allocated £9,159.79 of its £10,109.49     

Devolved Ward Budget leaving £949.70 unallocated. The Dearne North Ward 
a
[...]
in the total allocation for 2015/16 
 
The projects declared a total number of 2320 volunteer hours, which equates to the 
equivalent monetary value of £25,728.80 

 
Ward Alliance Fund Project Allocation Charged 

spend 
Allocation 
remaining 

The Ship – Setup & continuation  £ 780.00  £ 780.00 £13,158.85 

Thurnscoe Institute Cricket – Sight Screen £ 1,620.00  £1,620.00 £11,538.85 

Thurnscoe Flower Park £3,500.00  £8,038.35 

Memorial Thurnscoe park £666.00  £7,372.85 

Church St Close Social Club – Community Wellbeing & 
social activity 

£264.00  £7,108.85 

 
The Dearne South Ward has allocated £2,800 of its £13,660.80 Ward Alliance allocation.   
The Dearne South Ward has no Public Health Funds remaining.   
 
The projects declared a total number of 502 volunteer hours, which equates to the 
equivalent monetary value of £5,567.18 
 
Ward Alliance Fund Project Allocation Charged 

spend 
Allocation 
remaining 

Comrades FC – Second Hand Mower £1,500.00 £1,500.00  2160.80 

Dearne Cricket Club – Maintenance of cricket field grounds £1,300.00   10,860.80 

    

 

36% 

36% 

28%

Pride in Dearne North 

Pride in Dearne South 

Quality of life

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 14th September, 2015 (Dac.16.11.2015/2)
	4 Performance of commissioned services and Area Council financial position (Dac.16.11.2015/4)
	Item 4 Appendix One
	Item 4 Appendix Two
	Item 4 Appendix Three
	Item 4 Appendix Four
	Item 4 Appendix Five
	Item 4 Appendix Six

	5 Update on the procurement of environmental enforcement. (Dac.16.11.2015/5)
	Item 5 Appendix One
	Item 5 Appendix Two

	6 Housing enforcement (Dac.16.11.2015/6)
	7 Notes from the following Ward Alliances (Dac.16.11.2015/7)
	8 Report on the Use of Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.16.11.2015/8)



Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Dearne Area Council 

DATE: Monday, 16 November 2015 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Noble (Chair), Gollick, Sixsmith MBE and 

Worton.  
 

28 Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

29 Minutes of the previous meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 14th 
September, 2015 (Dac.16.11.2015/2)  
 
The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Dearne Area Council 
held on 14th September, 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dearne Area Council meeting held on 14th 
September, 2015 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

30 Presentation from the Coalfields Regeneration Trust  
 
Gemma Cobby from Coalfields Regeneration Trust was welcomed to the meeting. 
 
A brief overview of the work of the trust was provided.  This included investment in 
properties adjacent to Dearne Playhouse, support for people out of work to prepare 
CVs, provision of grants up to £500, supporting the development of a business forum 
in the area, amongst other things. 
 
The meeting discussed support available to develop neighbourhood plans, with the 
prevailing view being that communities in the Dearne had been consulted widely, and 
a number of well developed plans were already available. 
 
Members were very supportive of the work underway to develop a business forum to 
engage and support enterprise in the area.  The meeting also acknowledged the 
positive impact of micro grants available to support communities in the area. 
 
RESOLVED that Gemma be thanked for the presentation, and the work of the 
Coalfields Regeneration Trust be noted. 
 

31 Performance of commissioned services and Area Council financial position 
(Dac.16.11.2015/4)  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced the item, referring to the current financial 
situation for the Area Council.  Taking into account the income received to date from 
Fixed Penalty Notices, the finance remaining unallocated for 2015/16 was £57,438. 
 
With regards to the Training For Employment contract, the meeting noted the 
continued success of the commission, which ran until the end of March, 2016.  It was 



 
2 

noted that the project is undertaking an annual review and this would inform a 
discussion about the future of the project to take place in January, 2016. 
 
It was noted that an organisation had been commissioned to review the Area 
Governance arrangements centrally, and as part of this would focus on analysing the 
social return on investment of a number of projects.  It was suggested that this would 
include the Training for Employment commission. 
 
With regards to the Environmental Enforcement commission, Members heard how, 
from August to end September, 2015, there had been 51 Fixed Penalty Notices and 
25 Parking Charge Notices.  It was noted that plans were in place to ensure  
patrolling hours were evenly distributed between Dearne North and South Wards. 
 
Members discussed the Clean and Tidy contract that Twiggs Grounds Maintenance 
were delivering.  It was noted that 137 areas had been targeted with time balanced 
between Dearne North and South Wards.   Feedback from residents had been 
extremely positive, and Members were encouraged to continue identifying any areas 
requiring attention. 
 
Members noted the feedback from the Housing Enforcement SLA, which highlighted 
that 182 complaints and requests for service had been dealt with.   The meeting 
discussed a recent case which had gone to court, with an individual being fined £400 
plus costs for not adhering to a Community Protection Notice. 
 
The meeting noted that 7 applications had been received for the Dearne 
Development Fund, and that a panel would consider these on the 25th November, 
2015. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
(i) that the updated financial position for Dearne Area Council, including the amounts 
unallocated for 2015/16 and 2016/17 be noted; 
(ii) that the continued progress of the Dearne Area Council commissions be noted. 
 

32 Update on the procurement of environmental enforcement (Dac.16.11.2015/5)  
 
The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, referring to previous 
discussions at the Area Council, where Members expressed a desire to extend the 
provision.  
 
Members noted that other Area Councils would also be procuring a similar service in 
a combined exercise, however each Area Council would performance manage the 
service applicable to their area. 
 
The meeting was made aware of the timescales for procuring the service, with the 
desire for the contract to commence on 1st April, 2016. 
 
RESOLVED that the specification of requirements and associated procurement 
strategy for the Environmental Enforcement Service be approved, to a value of 
£30,955 per annum, for one year with an opportunity to extend for two further year 
periods, and that delegated authority be given to the Service Director- Stronger, 
Safer and Healthier Communities to make minor amendments where necessary. 
 



 
3 

33 Housing enforcement (Dac.16.11.2015/6)  
 
Following on from previous discussions, the meeting considered extending the posts 
of Private Sector Housing Officer, and Enforcement and Investigations Officer, for a 
further year.  This would take the posts to March, 2017 and to November, 2016 
respectively. 
 
The significant impact of the officers was acknowledged and Members were 
supportive of the extension.  It was noted that the finance required would be less 
than previously envisaged at £62,000 as opposed to £75,000.  A suggestion was 
made to consider whether a third officer could be funded to further support the work. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
(i) that approval be given to extend the post of Private Sector Housing Officer, and 
Enforcement and Investigations Officer, each for a further year at a total cost of 
£62,000; 
(ii) that consideration be given to funding an additional officer to further support 
private sector housing enforcement work. 
 

34 Notes from following Ward Alliances (Dac.16.11.2015/7)  
 
The meeting received the notes from the Dearne North Ward Alliance held on 29th 
September, and Dearne South Ward Alliance held on 14th October, 2015. 
 
Brief feedback was provided from Councillor Worton on the notes from Deane North, 
and it was noted that action plans are in place and have been agreed. 
 
Councillor Sixsmith updated Members on the work of Dearne South Alliance. It was 
acknowledged that plans were still in development but that this had not impeded 
delivery.  The need to engage more volunteers and develop more group was 
acknowledged.   
 
At this point in the proceedings Members held a two minute silence to mark the 
passing of those in recent attacks in France. 
 
It was noted that arrangements were in place for the Christmas event in St. Andrew’s 
Square and it was  thought that this may help to stimulate more community action.  
Support available to assist group and project development was stressed, as was then 
need to stimulate this in order to allocate funds available to worthwhile projects. 
 
Councillor Noble added that a trained potter had agreed to work with interested 
parties to ensure used of the kiln. 
 
RESOLVED that notes from the respective Ward Alliances be received. 
 

35 Report on the Use of Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 
(Dac.16.11.2015/8)  
 
The report was introduced by the Area Council Manager and Members noted the 
amounts of finance still available for the 2015/16 financial year, which included any 
finance carried forward.  
 



 
4 

For Dearne North, £9,159.79 of the £10,109.49 Devolved Ward Budget had been 
allocated and £6,830 of the £13,938.85 of the Ward Alliance Fund. 
 
For Dearne South, £6,472.68 of the Devolved Ward Budget had been allocated, and 
£2,800 of the £13,660.85 of the Ward Alliance Fund. 
 
Members were reminded of the support available from the Area Team to help 
accelerate the development of projects to apply for relevant funds. 
 
RESOLVED that the report on the Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 
be received. 
 
Members noted the recent success of local groups in the Pride of Barnsley Awards 
and the Chair praised the hard work of all involved. 
 
Councillor Worton made Members aware of arrangements being made for a 
memorial bench to mark the passing of Councillor Dave Sim.  Councillor Worton 
agreed to write to all members to invite them to the dedication ceremony. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


